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Technical information 2009031

To ensure a long life of your new turbocharger,
please follow the directions within this folder before mounting.

Um eine lange Lebensdauer lhres neuen Turboladers zu gewahrleisten,
befolgen Sie bitte vor dem Einbau die Anweisungen in dieser Broschiire.

Laes venligst instruktionerne i denne folder fgr montering
for at sikre et langt liv for din turbolader.

Pour assurer une longue durée de vie a votre nouveau turbocompresseur,
veuillez suivre les instructions contenues dans ce dossier avant le montage.

Para garantizar una larga vida util de su nuevo turbocompresor,
siga las instrucciones de esta carpeta antes del montaje.

Per garantire una lunga durata del vostro nuovo turbocompressore,
seguite le indicazioni all'interno di questa cartella prima del montaggio.

Para assegurar uma longa vida util do seu novo turboalimentador,
por favor siga as instrucoes dentro desta pasta antes de montar.

Aby zapewni¢ dtuga zywotnos$¢ Twojej nowej turbosprezarki,
prosze postepowac zgodnie ze wskazéwkami zawartymi w tym folderze przed montazem.

Abyste zajistili dlouhou Zivotnost nového turbodmychadla,
dodrzujte pred montazi pokyny uvedené v této slozce.

Pentru a asigura o durata de viata lunga a noului turbocompresor,
va rugam sa urmati instructiunile din acest dosar inainte de montare.

Az (j turbofeltolt hosszu élettartamanak biztositasa érdekében a felszerelés elatt kérjiik,
kdvesse az ebben a mappaban talalhato utasitasokat.

Da bi zagotovili dolgo Zivljenjsko dobo novega turbinskega polnilnika,
pred montaZo upostevajte navodila v tej mapi.
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TECHNICAL DATA SHEET 2009031

If the vehicle shows a loss of engine power, or goes into emergency mode,
test the vehicle vacuum pump. This vane pump for rotating drive (REF:

SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) is driven by the engine camshaft via a driving dog.

Oilis supplied to the pump via an oil duct in the camshaft.

Vacuum pumps are safety components and, for vehicles with considerable
mileage, these pumps must be inspected in accordance with the manufactur-
er’s service instructions.

Also bear in mind that the said vacuum pump generates a depression, for the
correct functioning of the turbo charger pressure. Therefore, if there are any
problems with the pump, then the turbo will not operate correctly.

I Ifyou have any questions, please contact your distributor.

TECHNISCHES MERKBLATT 2009031

Wenn an dem Fahrzeug ein Leistungsriickgang festzustellen ist oder es auf
Notbetrieb geht.

Eine Prifung der Vakuumpumpe des Fahrzeugs vornehmen. Diese Drehfligel-
pumpe (Art.-Nr. SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) wird mithilfe eines Antriebs von
der Nockenwelle des Motors angetrieben. Die Olversorgung erfolgt iber den
Olkanal der Nockenwelle.

In Fahrzeugen mit hohem Kilometerstand miissen diese Pumpen gemafs der
Betriebsanleitung des Herstellers einer Inspektion unterzogen werden, da es
sich dabei um Sicherheitselemente handelt

Bitte beachten Sie auch, dass diese Vakuumpumpe einen Unterdruck fir die
korrekte Druckfunktion des Turbokompressors erzeugt. Wenn es dabei zu
einem Problem kommt, arbeitet der Turbo nicht einwandfrei.

I Beinachfragen wenden sie sich bitte an ihren vertriebshdndler.




TEKNISK DATABLAD 2009031

Hvis karetgjet viser tab af motorkraft eller gar i ngdtilstand, skal du tes-

te karetgjets vakuumpumpe. Denne lamelpumpe til roterende drev (REF:
SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) drives af motorens knastaksel via en drivhane.
Der tilfgres olie til pumpen via en oliekanal i knastakslen.

Vakuumpumper er sikkerhedskomponenter, og for karetgjer med et betydeligt
kilometertal skal disse pumper inspiceres i overensstemmelse med fabrikan-
tens serviceanvisninger.

Husk ogsa pa, at den naevnte vakuumpumpe genererer et undertryk, for at
turboladerens tryk kan fungere korrekt. Hvis der er problemer med pumpen, vil
turboen ikke fungere korrekt.

FICHE TECHNIQUE 2009031

Lorsque le véhicule est en perte de puissance, il entre en fonctionnement de
secours.

Réaliser un test de la pompe a vide du véhicule. Cette pompe a palettes (Réf.
SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) est entrainée par 'arbre a cames du moteur a
'aide d’une hélice, et l'approvisionnement en huile est effectué par le canal
d’huile de 'arbre a cames.

Sur des véhicules qui ont fait beaucoup de kilometres, ces pompes doivent
étre inspectées, conformément aux instructions de service du fabricant, étant
donné qu’il s’agit d’éléments de sécurité.

Nous vous rappelons que cette pompe a vide génére une dépression pour le
bon fonctionnement de la pression du turbocompresseur et si ce dernier pose
un probléme quelconque, le turbo ne fonctionnera pas correctement.

I Hvis du har spargsmdl, bedes du kontakte din forhandler.

I Sivous avez des questions, veuillez contacter votre distributeur.




FICHA TECNICA 2009031

Cuando el vehiculo presenta falta de potencia, vehiculo entra en marcha de
emergencia.

Realizar un test de la bomba de vacio del vehiculo. Dicha bomba de aletas ro-
tatorias, (REF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) es accionada por el arbol de levas
de motor, mediante un propulsor, y la alimentacion de aceite se realiza a través
del canal de aceite del arbol de levas.

En vehiculos que presentan muchos kilémetros, dichas bombas tiene que ser
inspeccionadas, por ser elementos de seguridad, segun las indicaciones de
servicio del fabricante.

Recordarles a su vez que dicho bamba de vacio, genera una depresién para el
correcto funcionamiento de la presién del turbo compresor, y si este presenta
algun tipo de problema, el turbo no trabaja correctamente.

! Sitiene alguna duda, pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

SCHEDA TECNICA 2009031

Quando il veicolo presenta mancanza di potenza, veicolo entra in marcia di
emergenza.

Realizzare un test della pompa a vuoto del veicolo. Detta pompa a palette
girevoli, (RIF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) e azionata dall’albero a camme del
motore, mediante un propulsore, e 'alimentazione ad olio si realizza attraverso
il canale dell’olio dell’albero a camme.

In veicoli con molti chilometri, dette pompe devono essere ispezionate, dato
che rappresentano elementi di sicurezza, secondo le indicazioni

di servizio del fabbricante.

Ricordarvi a sua volta che detta pompa a vuoto, genera una depressione per
il corretto funzionamento della pressione del turbocompressore, e se questa
presenta alcun tipo di problema, il turbo non lavorera in modo corretto.

I Seavete domande, contattate il vostro distributore.
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FICHA DE DADOS TECNICOS 2009031

Cuando el vehiculo presenta falta de potencia, vehiculo entra en marcha de
emergencia.

Realizar un test de la bomba de vacio del vehiculo. Dicha bomba de aletas ro-
tatorias, (REF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) es accionada por el arbol de levas
de motor, mediante un propulsor, y la alimentacion de aceite se realiza a través
del canal de aceite del arbol de levas.

En vehiculos que presentan muchos kilémetros, dichas bombas tiene que ser
inspeccionadas, por ser elementos de seguridad, segun las indicaciones de
servicio del fabricante.

Recordarles a su vez que dicho bamba de vacio, genera una depresién para el
correcto funcionamiento de la presién del turbo compresor, y si este presenta
algun tipo de problema, el turbo no trabaja correctamente.

KARTA DANYCH TECHNICZNYCH 2009031

Jezeli pojazd wykazuje utrate mocy silnika lub przechodzi w tryb awaryjny,
nalezy sprawdzi¢ pompe prézniowa pojazdu. Ta pompa topatkowa do napedu
obrotowego (REF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) jest napedzana przez watek
rozrzadu silnika za posrednictwem kota zebatego napedzajacego. Olej jest
dostarczany do pompy przez kanat olejowy w watku rozrzadu.

Pompy prézniowe sg elementami bezpieczenstwa i w przypadku pojazdow z
duzym przebiegiem nalezy je kontrolowac zgodnie z instrukcjami serwisowymi
producenta.

Nalezy rowniez pamietac, ze wspomniana pompa prézniowa wytwarza pod-
cisnienie, dla prawidtowego funkcjonowania cisnienia turbosprezarki. Dlatego
tez, jesli wystapia jakiekolwiek problemy z pompa, to turbo nie bedzie dziata¢
prawidtowo.

I Setiver alguma duvida, por favor contacte o seu distribuidor.

| W razie jakichkolwiek pytan prosimy o kontakt z dystrybutorem.




TECHNICKY LIST 2009031

Vykazuje-li vozidlo snizeni vykonu motoru nebo prechazi do nouzového rezimu.

Zkontrolujte vakuovou pumpu vozu. Toto lopatkové ¢erpadlo pro rotacni pohon
(ref. €.: SQJ1000090-SQJI100090L) je pohanéno vackovou hfideli motoru

pres fadici svorku. Olej je do ¢erpadla dodavan olejovym kanalem ve vackové
hrideli.

Vakuové pumpy jsou bezpecnostni soucastky, takze u vozidel s velkym poctem
najetych kilometr( je nutno tato Cerpadla kontrolovat v souladu se servisnimi
pokyny vyrobce.

Méjte také na paméti, Ze tato vakuova pumpa vytvari podtlak pro spravné
fungovani tlakd turbodmychadla. Proto jsou- li s Cerpadlem jakékoli potize,
nebude ani turbodmychadlo pracovat spravne.

FISA TEHNICA 2009031

Daca vehiculul prezinta o pierdere de putere a motorului sau trece ih modul de
urgenta, testati pompa de vid a vehiculului. Aceasta pompa cu palete pentru
actionare rotativa (REF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) este actionata de arborele
cu came al motorului prin intermediul unui caine de actionare. Uleiul este ali-
mentat la pompa prin intermediul unei conducte de ulei din arborele cu came.
Pompele de vid sunt componente de siguranta si, in cazul vehiculelor cu un
kilometraj considerabil, aceste pompe trebuie inspectate Tn conformitate cu
instructiunile de service ale producatorului.

Tineti cont, de asemenea, de faptul ca respectiva pompa de vid genereaza o
depresiune, pentru functionarea corecta a presiunii turbocompresorului. Prin
urmare, daca exista probleme cu pompa, atunci turbo nu va functiona corect.

I Vpfipadé dotazu se obratte na svého distributora.

! Dacd aveti intrebdri, vd rugdm sd contactati distribuitorul dumneavoastrd.
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MUSZAKI ADATLAP 2009031

Ha a jarm{ motoreré-veszteséget mutat, vagy vészhelyzeti izemmodba kerdil,
tesztelje a jarm( vakuumszivattyudjat. Ezt a forgd meghajtasu lapatos szivattyut
(REF: SQJ1000090-SQJ100090L) a motor vezérmitengelye hajtja meg egy
hajtoszarnyon keresztll. Az olajellatas a szivattyihoz a vezérm(tengelyen lévé
olajcsatornan keresztil torténik.

A vakuumszivattyUk biztonsagi alkatrészek, és a jelentds futasteljesitménny-
el rendelkezé jarm(ivek esetében ezeket a szivattyukat a gyarto szervizelési
utasitasainak megfelel6en kell ellendrizni.

Ne feledje azt sem, hogy az emlitett vakuumszivattyu a turbéfeltolté megfeleld
mikoédéséhez sziikséges nyomast general. Ezért ha a szivattyUval barmilyen
probléma van, akkor a turbé nem fog megfeleléen mikodni.

! Ha bdrmilyen kérdése van, kérjiik, forduljon a forgalmazdjdhoz.

TEHNICNI LIST 2009031

Ce vozilo izgubi mo& motorja ali preklopi v zasilni nacin, preizkusite vakuumsko
¢rpalko vozila. To lamelno ¢rpalko za rotacijski pogon (REF: SQJ1000090-S0Q-
J100090L) poganja odmicna gred motorja prek pogonskega psa. Olje se v
¢rpalko dovaja prek oljnega kanala v odmicni gredi.

Vakuumske Crpalke so varnostne komponente, zato je treba pri vozilih z veliko
prevozenimi kilometri te Crpalke pregledovati v skladu s servisnimi navodili
proizvajalca.

Upostevajte tudi, da omenjena vakuumska Crpalka ustvarja depresijo, za
pravilno delovanje tlaka turbinskega polnilnika. Ce torej pride do teZav s &r-
palko, turbopolnilnik ne bo deloval pravilno.

1 Ceimate kakrina koli vprasanja, se obrnite na distributerja.
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Further information
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You can find more information in our trouble shooting guidelines online.




